demands for hydrogen fuels increase and learning-by-doing effects occur. The annual, or levelized, cost

of hydrogen infrastructure also depends on its utilization. Hydrogen produced at a high capacity factor

P a g e  |  77  |

 Results

© 2018 Energy and Environmental Economics, Inc.

will cost less on a dollars per unit of energy produced basis than hydrogen produced at a low capacity

factor, given the same electricity costs. The costs of converting from fossil fuel-powered to electric

processes in industry are also uncertain, in part because the industrial sector is heterogeneous.

In this analysis both electrolysis and industry electrification capital costs are represented as a levelized

($/GJ) cost (Table 10). Costs in Table 10 do not capture cost of electricity associated with these mitigation

measures. All electricity sector costs associated with industry electrification and hydrogen electrolysis are

captured in RESOLVE. In 2050, RESOLVE costs in the Gas Furnaces scenario are $1 billion higher than in

the Natural Gas Heat Pumps scenario.

Table 10: Hydrogen and industry electrification cost uncertainties

 Low - $/GJ Mid - $/GJ High - $/GJ

Hydrogen electrolysis capital cost uncertainty ranges -20%
$35.3 (2018)
$19.3 (2050)

+20%

Industrial electrification capital cost uncertainty ranges $5 $5 $10

4.2.2 SCENARIO COST RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

PATHWAYS scenarios evaluate complex and uncertain futures. Results do not prescribe an optimal

mitigation pathway, but instead test “what if” questions that can help inform future rounds of analysis

and policy-making. Indeed, scenario results are sensitive to assumptions, many of which are

fundamentally uncertain over the three-plus decades considered in this analysis.

Figure 32 shows the range of scenario costs in 2050 relative to the Reference case. The cost ranges reflect

two sensitivities. The cost ranges shown in the blue bars reflect uncertainty about the capital costs of